MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session commencing January 5th, 1831.

published agreeably to the resolve of 28th june, 1820.

Portland.

Todd and Holden.....printers to the state.

1831.

ERRATA:

The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

thousand dollars, from the amount of the original Capital, by the reduction of twenty-five dollars on each share now held therein; and the said President, Directors and Company of said Bank, be, and hereby are authorized, on or before the first day of January, which will be in the year of And on or be-our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty- 1833, may rethree, to reduce the capital stock of said Bank duce it to \$50in the further sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, by the reduction of twenty-five dollars on each share held therein; so that when the several reductions shall have taken place, the capital stock of said Bank may be fifty thousand dollars.

And said corporations respectively, shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and sub-Powers, &c. ject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, contained in contained in an Act passed March thirty-first, in Act of March 131, 1831. the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one, entitled "an Act to regulate Banks and Banking.;,

STATE OF MAINE.

Secretary of State's Office, PORTLAND, MAY 31, 1831.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the Laws contained in this Pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this Office, and (excepting, that in the 2d line of Sect. 4th, 313th page, the word ordering has been substituted for "ordaining") that they appear to have been correctly printed. ROSCOE G. GREENE, Secretary of State.

Meetings, how

at such time and place as shall be appointed by the President and Directors for the time being, by public notification given fourteen days previous thereto, at which annual meeting there shall be chosen by ballot five Directors to continue in office the year ensuing their election.

Directors.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall be entitled to all the powers Powers, &c. Duties, &c. contained in contained in Act of March and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements contained in an Act en-31, 1831. titled an Act to regulate Banks and Banking, passed March thirty-first, Anno Domini, eighteen hundred and thirty-one.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That Moses First meeting, Appleton and Asa Redington, Junr, or either, may call a meeting of said corporation, to be holden in Waterville aforesaid, by advertisement in any newspaper printed in the County of Kennebec seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

CHAPTER 201.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Bank.

Approved April 1, 1831.

porated.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Asa Clapp, Albert Newhall, Andrew Persons incor- L. Emerson and William Chadwick, their associates, successors and assigns shall be, and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the "President, Directors and Company of the Maine Bank," and shall so continue until the first day of October, which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven.

Expiration of this charter.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital stock, and how paid, capital stock of said corporation shall consist of the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, in gold and silver and be divided into one thousand shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Bank estabsaid Bank shall be established in the town of land.

Portland, in the County of Cumberland.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That for the well ordering of the affairs of said corporation, a meeting of the Stockholders shall be Stockholders. holden at such place as they shall direct, on the first Monday of October annually, and at any other time during the continuance of said corporation, and at such time and place, as shall be appointed by the President and Directors for the time being, by giving public notification fourteen days previous thereto, at which annual meeting there shall be chosen by ballot, seven Directors Directors. to continue in office the year ensuing their election.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall be entitled to all the powers Powers and and privileges, and subject to all the duties, lia-liabilities. bilities and requirements contained in an Act to regulate Banks and Banking passed March thirtyfirst Anno Domini eighteen hundred and thirty-one.

Sect. 6. Be it further enacted, That Asa Clapp and Albert Newhall or either, may call a First meeting, how notified. meeting of said corporation to be holden in Portland aforesaid by advertisement in any newspaper printed in Portland, seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

CHAPTER 202.

AN ACT to incorporate the Calais Bank.

Approved April 1, 1831.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That George Downs, William Deles-